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DATE:	April 1, 2010

TO:		Judi Birkitt, Project Manager, Department of Planning

THROUGH:	Marilee L. Seigfried, Deputy Zoning Administrator

FROM:	Amy Lohr, Planner, Zoning Administration

CASE NUMBER AND NAME: 	ZMAP 2009-0005, SPEX 2009-0009 & CMPT 2009-0001 
					Green Energy Partners/Stonewall (GEP/S) Hybrid Energy Park
		2nd/3rd Referral 

TAX MAP/PARCEL NUMBER (PIN): 	60/38 (193-38-4362), 60/38A (193-49-0539),
61/12 (193-39-3665), 61/14 (193-29-6778), and portion of 60/39 (194-48-6020)

Staff has reviewed the referenced rezoning (ZMAP), special exception (SPEX), and commission permit (CMPT) applications to include the materials identified on the transmittal sheet dated January 4, 2010.  This is the second submission of ZMAP 2009-0005 and the third submissions of SPEX 2009-0009 and CMPT 2009-0001.  

Parcels 60/38A, 61/14, and 60/39 are currently zoned Transitional Residential-10 (TR-10).  Parcels 60/38 and 61/12 are split-zoned TR-10 and Joint Land Management Area-20 (JLMA-20).  All parcels are subject to the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  

The applicant proposes to rezone approximately 100.82 acres to the Planned Development-General Industry (PD-GI) zoning district.  The applicant also seeks special exception and commission permit approval for a utility generating plant and transmission facility per Sections 4-604(I) and 6-1101(A).  The following issues have been identified.

A. CRITICAL ISSUES

1. Section 6-1504, Modifications.  Sheet 2 references a modification to Section 4-606(B), but the maximum height requested varies.  The Building Requirements table indicates 120 feet while the Zoning Modifications table notes 100 feet.  Resolve the discrepancies regarding building height.  To be consistent with draft ZMOD condition 1, clarify on sheet 2 that the requested modification applies only to the steam turbine enclosure (#17 on sheet 5).  Additionally, the applicant needs to provide a written justification addressing how the proposed modification will achieve an innovative design, improve upon the existing regulation, or otherwise exceed the public purpose.  Finally, the plat should demonstrate how the modification will be used in the design of the project.

2. Section 4-607(H), Development Setback for Certain Special Exception Uses.  All buildings on the site shall be set back 200 feet from any adjacent residentially zoned property.  A 100-foot setback is shown, and sheet 2 contains a note indicating that the applicant will comply with the 200-foot setback if the surrounding property is not rezoned.  The required setback is based on the current zoning, not the presumable future zoning.  As the surrounding property is currently zoned JLMA-20 and TR-10, the plat should demonstrate compliance with the 200 foot setback.  

B. OTHER ISSUES

1. Section 6-1211(E)(2) - Whether there are any changed or changing conditions in the area affected that make the proposed rezoning appropriate.  Contrary to the applicant’s statement of justification (p. i), the land use conditions of the area have not changed.  The adjacent properties to the east remain zoned JLMA-20/TR-10 and are not approved for industrial uses.  

2. Section 6-1211(E)(3) - Whether the range of uses in the proposed zoning district classification are compatible with the uses permitted on other property in the immediate vicinity.  The range of uses permitted in the PD-GI zoning district is generally not compatible with the uses permitted in the surrounding JLMA-20 and TR-10 districts.  (Prior comment B.3.) 

3. Section 6-1211(E)(7) - The impact that the uses that would be permitted if the property were rezoned will have upon the volume of vehicular and pedestrian traffic and traffic safety in the vicinity and whether the proposed rezoning uses sufficient measures to mitigate the impact of through construction traffic on existing neighborhoods and school areas.  The resubmission amends access to the site, proposing primary private access from Sycolin Road (p. 14 of the statement of justification.)  It appears that Gant Lane would then be available for secondary and/or emergency access only, but this is not clear in the application.  This matter should be clarified in the statement of justification and on the special exception plat.  Clarification of the access restrictions for Gant Lane would also be an appropriate condition.  Additionally, staff notes that draft condition 23. Sycolin Road Access states that the access road may need to be relocated at some point in the future to accommodate a planned interchange.  Please be advised that relocating the site entrance would not change the zone line or the limits of special exception.  Given the current layout, staff is concerned any relocation would move the private access road out of the PD-GI district and outside the limits of special exception, which would not comply with the Zoning Ordinance and potentially result in the need for a new special exception.      

4. Section 6-1211(E)(8) - Whether a reasonably viable economic use of the subject property exists under the current zoning.  The majority of the site is currently zoned TR-10, a zoning district which is intended, among other goals, to provide for an environment that is low density in character to facilitate a transition between the suburban and rural areas of the County.  The TR-10 zone not only includes residential uses, but also agricultural, public and institutional, commercial, and industrial uses.  Staff maintains that the TR-10 zoning offers a reasonably viable economic use of the property at the intensity prescribed by both the Zoning Ordinance and Revised General Plan.  (Prior comment B.6.)

5. Section 6-1211(E)(10) - Whether the proposed rezoning encourages economic development activities in areas designated by the Comprehensive Plan and provides desirable employment and enlarges the tax base.  The proposed rezoning is not in an area designated for industrial development.  (Prior comment B.8.)

6. Section 6-1211(E)(13) - Whether the proposed rezoning encourages the conservation of properties and their values and the encouragement of the most appropriate use of land throughout the County.  The proposed rezoning is not in an area designated for industrial development.  (Prior comment B.9.)

7. Section 6-1211(E)(14) - Whether the proposed rezoning considers trends of growth or changes, employment, and economic factors, the need for housing, probable future economic and population growth of the county and the capacity of existing and/or planned public facilities and infrastructure.  Staff reiterates that the surrounding land use has not changed (p. vi of the statement of justification).  The surrounding properties remain zoned TR-10 and are not approved for industrial uses.  (Prior comment B.10.)  

8. Section 6-1310(C) - Whether the level and impact of any noise emanating from the site, including that generated by the proposed use, negatively impacts the uses in the immediate area.  Draft condition 5. Noise offers a noise study prior to site plan approval.  Staff continues to question the anticipated noise level at the proposed PD-GI district boundary, given the use of combustion and steam turbines.  Staff continues to recommends that specific noise attenuation measures be developed and evaluated during the special exception process so that effective conditions can be applied to the site to avoid negative impacts to adjacent uses. (Prior comment B.13.)       

9. Section 6-1310(D) - Whether the glare or light that may be generated by the proposed use negatively impacts uses in the immediate area.  The applicant’s response (p. 18) indicates that the FAA has made a “Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation” and will not require exhaust stack marking or lighting.  Staff notes that the FAA determination expires on April 5, 2011.  Staff suggests notice be provided to the County in the event the FAA determination is revised.     

10. Section 6-1310(E) - Whether the proposed use is compatible with other existing or proposed uses in the neighborhood, and adjacent parcels.  Staff maintains that the proposed use is generally not compatible with residential uses to the west and the planned Philip A. Bolen Memorial Park to the north.  (Prior comment B.15.)

11. Section 6-1310(L) - Whether the proposed special exception will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services.  The statement of justification simply states that the use will be adequately served.  The applicant needs to expand the response to this consideration and provide greater detail how the proposed use will be served by essential public facilities and services.  (Prior comment B.18.)

12. Section 6-1310(P) - Whether the proposed special exception use will provide desirable employment and enlarge the tax base by encouraging economic development activities consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed rezoning is not in an area designated for industrial development.  (Prior comment B.20.)

13. Section 6-1508, Contents of an approved Concept Development Plan. 
(A) Nonresidential Densities.  Non-residential development plans shall specify any applicable performance standards.  Include the requirements of Section 5-621 on the Concept Plan.  

(F) Modification.  Include the requested modification to Section 4-606(B) on the Concept Plan.  

14. Section 4-601, Purpose.  Uses in the PD-GI district shall be built in a well coordinated and attractive manner to be compatible with surrounding land uses.  The area of the proposed rezoning is within the existing Quarry Notification (QN) Overlay District and is adjacent to a proposed rezoning/special exception (ZMAP 2009-0003/SPEX 2009-0027) to expand the Luck Stone quarry.  However, at the present time, the proposed PD-GI zone is generally not compatible with the surrounding JLMA-20 and TR-10 zones.  (Prior comment B.21.)

15. Section 4-602, Size and Location.  PD-GI districts shall be located primarily in the vicinity of Route 606, Dulles International Airport, or in areas served or to be served by public sewer and water, or alternate sewage facility systems approved by the County Health Department.  Additional PD-GI districts may be permitted where consistent with the General Plan.  The proposed PD-GI district must be served by public sewer and water, or an alternate sewage facility system approved by the County Health Department, as it does not meet any of the other location criteria for rezoning to this district. 

16. Section 4-607(G), Utility Requirements.  All utility distribution lines shall be placed underground.  Please provide a note to this effect on sheet 2. (Prior comment B.24.)

17. Section 1-103(D), Exemptions (2).  The height limitations of the Ordinance do not apply to water storage tanks.  However, the tank shall be located no less than the distance of its height from all lot lines.  Water Storage Tanks 1 and 2 are approximately 65 feet tall, but are located only 50 feet from a lot line.  These tanks need to be relocated, so that they are at least 65 feet from all lot lines.  (Prior comment B.25.)

18. Section 1-205(A), Lot Access Requirements.  No structure requiring a building permit shall be erected upon any lot which does not have frontage on a Class I, Class II, Class III road, or private access easement as specified in the individual district regulations, except as specifically provided for herein and the Land Subdivision and Development Ordinance (LSDO).  As the PD-GI district does not expressly permit private roads, any future lot created in this district will need to have public road frontage.  

19. Sections 1-205(A)/5-900(C), Lot Access Requirements/Access from major roads.  New access points (public or private) to major collector roads are limited to locations at existing median breaks, planned median breaks or other locations approved by Loudoun County or VDOT.  The private access point to Sycolin Road must be approved by VDOT.

20. Section 5-1508, Steep Slope Standards.  Sheets 4, 5, and 6 now illustrate “area of manmade steep slopes per existing road construction (typ.).”  If very steep slope areas (greater than 25%) were created by permitted land disturbing activity, Section 5-1508 does not apply.  However, prior to any land disturbing activity impacting very steep slope areas, the applicant shall submit the application or permit number associated with the manmade steep slope for verification that such slopes are the result of a permitted land disturbing activity.  

C. PROFFER STATEMENT AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Staff received the February 24, 2010, memorandum requesting proffer and condition review for the subject applications and provided comment under separate cover on March 19, 2010. 
 
D. PLAT NOTES/MISCELLANEOUS   

1. The stated acreage in the statement of justification (p. 1) is 100.84 acres, whereas the plat indicates 100.82.  Please resolve this discrepancy.
2. On sheets 1, 2, and 5, update the adjacent property owner information for PIN #’s 193-49-0957 and 193-49-2459.
3. On sheet 1, under the list of drawings, 4, add the word “steep” prior to “slopes” to be consistent with the title used on sheet 4. 
4. On sheet 1, on the vicinity map, the “ZMAP/SPEX/CMPT Limits” (i.e. hatched area) are not consistent with the limits depicted on sheets 2 through 6.  Please revise the vicinity map accordingly.
5. On sheet 2, in note 5.B of the Existing Conditions Map notes, verify that “Attachment X” is the correct reference.
6. On sheet 2, with regard to note 12 of the Existing Conditions Map notes, only a portion of the site is within the Quarry Notification Overlay District.  Revise note 12 accordingly.
7. On sheet 2, in the Parking Tabulation, the stated number of employees is 20, whereas the statement of justification (p. 14) indicates 25.  Staff suggests removing the number of employees from the plat and stating only the base requirements of the Ordinance.  Required parking and loading will be verified at the time of site plan.
8. On sheet 2, in note 4 of the Concept Plan notes, change “as shown on sheet 4 of 4” to “is shown on sheet 5 of 6.”
9. On sheet 2, review note 8.B of the Concept Plan notes.  Uses and structures are not shown on the Vicinity Plan as indicated.  Revise accordingly.  Further, a “Vicinity Plan” is not provided.  It should be “Vicinity Map.”
10. On sheet 2, in note 8.C of the Concept Plan notes, change “Loudun” to “Loudoun.”   
11. On sheet 2, in note 9 of the Concept Plan notes, change “Open Space Map” to “Open Space Table” to be consistent with the rest of sheet 2.
12. On sheet 2, in the Zoning Tabulations table, change the Net PD-GI area to 4,014,054 sf and 92.15 ac.
13. On sheet 2, in the Zoning Tabulations table, change the MAX FAR to 1,605,621.6 sf.
14. On sheet 2, in the Zoning Tabulations table, change the Max Lot Coverage to 1,976,273.64 sf. 
15. On sheet 2, in the Overall PD-GI Site Density Tabulation table, change Major Floodplain (Ac) to 8.67 Ac.
16. On sheet 2, in the Overall PD-GI Site Density Tabulation table, change Net Area for FAR (Ac) to 92.15. 
17. On sheet 2, in the PD-GI Lot and Building Requirements table, under Building Requirements, Lot Coverage, change the proposed column to 0.05 to be consistent with the Zoning Tabulations table.
18. On sheet 2, in the PD-GI Lot and Building Requirements table, under Building Requirements, Building Height, reference the requested zoning modification.
19. On sheet 2, in the PD-GI Lot and Building Requirements table, under Landscaping Requirements, change 15.9 acres to 18.8 acres.
20. On sheet 2, in the PD-GI Lot and Building Requirements Table, under Landscaping Requirements, add reference to the required type 4 buffer yard per Section 5-621.
21. On sheet 2, in note 4 of the Information Tabulation notes, change “Zoning Requirements Table” to “Zoning Tabulations Table” to be consistent with the rest of sheet 2.
22. On sheet 2, update the Phasing Plan to also address the revised access point to Sycolin Road. 
23. On sheet 2, in the Zoning Modifications table, in the Design Objective column, change 100 feet to 120 feet, to be consistent with the rest of the application. 
24. On sheet 2, revise the Buildable Area Calculations table.  The only permitted exclusion is the 50-foot Yard Line and Type 4 Landscape Buffer (6.59 acres).  Therefore, the Remaining Buildable Area should be 94.23 acres, not 79.67 acres.
25. On sheet 2, under the Open Space Table, for % gross land area, change 15.82% to 14.20%. 
26. On sheets 5 and 6, rather than showing individual parking spaces, staff suggests the area be labeled “Parking Area.”   
27. On sheet 5, under the Key, correct the spelling of #19 Multimedia Water Filters.
28. On sheet 5, it is somewhat confusing that the exhaust stack maximum height is 140 feet and the requesting building height modification is 120 feet maximum.  For stack height, reference the exemption provided by Section 1-103(D)(2) for smokestacks.
29. On sheet 5, note 1 regarding the final location of uses is too subjective and should be removed.  Site development will need to be in substantial conformance with the Concept Plan.  (Prior comment D.11.)  

